- 1909 -

1987 Senate Bill 590

Date of enactment: May 27, 1988 Date of publication: June 6, 1988

87 WISACT 406

## 1987 Wisconsin Act 406

AN ACT to direct expenditure of \$26,587.18 from the general fund for payment of a claim against the state by Shawano county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Claim against the state. There is directed to be expended from the appropriation under section 20.505 (4) (d) of the statutes \$26,587.18 in payment of a claim against the state by Shawano county, to compensate it for a portion of the extraordinary expenses incurred by the county in enforcing a writ of assistance issued by the circuit court for Shawano and Menominee counties on February 21, 1984, which required removal of mobile homes located on certain property in the town of Fairbanks in Shawano county. Acceptance of this payment releases this state and its officers, employes and agents from any claim resulting from costs incurred by the county in connection with this matter.